

DAVID L. ANDERSON (CABN 149604)  
United States Attorney

SARA WINSLOW (DCBN 457643)  
Chief, Civil Division

WENDY M. GARBERS (CABN 213208)  
ADRIENNE ZACK (CABN 291629)  
SHIWON CHOE (CABN 320041)  
NEAL C. HONG (ILBN 6309265)  
Assistant United States Attorneys

450 Golden Gate Avenue, Box 36055  
San Francisco, California 94102-3495  
Telephone: (415) 436-6967  
Facsimile: (415) 436-6748  
wendy.garbers@usdoj.gov  
adrienne.zack@usdoj.gov  
shiwon.choe@usdoj.gov  
neal.hong@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Federal Defendants

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION

|  |   |   |
|--|---|---|
| ANGEL DE JESUS ZEPEDA RIVAS, <i>et al.</i> , | ) | CASE NO. 3:20-cv-02731-VC               |
|  | ) |   |
| Plaintiffs,                                  | ) | <b>DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO ORDER TO</b> |
|  | ) | <b>SHOW CAUSE WHY PRELIMINARY</b>       |
| v.   | ) | <b>INJUNCTION SHOULD NOT BE ENTERED</b> |
|  | ) | <b>(ECF NO. 500)</b>                    |
| DAVID JENNINGS, <i>et al.</i> ,              | ) |   |
|  | ) |   |
| Defendants.                                  | ) |   |
|  | ) |   |
|  | ) |   |
|  | ) |   |

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

LEGAL STANDARDS ..... 7

I. Preliminary Injunction Standard ..... 7

II. Fifth Amendment Standard ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 10

I. Plaintiffs Have Not Met Their Burden of Proving Entitlement to a Preliminary Injunction ..... 10

A. Plaintiffs Have Not Established a Likelihood of Success on the Merits ..... 10

1. Plaintiffs Have Not Established a Likelihood of Success on a Deliberate-Indifference Theory ..... 10

2. Plaintiffs Have Not Established a Likelihood of Success on a Punishment Theory ..... 17

B. Plaintiffs Have Not Established Irreparable Harm ..... 18

C. Plaintiffs Have Not Established That the Equities and Public Interest Tip (Much Less Sharply Tip) in Their Favor ..... 18

II. The Requirements in the Court’s TRO and Other Orders Are Not Tailored to Plaintiffs’ Alleged Constitutional Harm ..... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |         |
| <i>Amylin Pharm., Inc. v. Eli Lilly and Co.</i> ,<br>456 F. App'x 676 (9th Cir. 2011) .....   | 18      |
| <i>Arizmendi de Paz v. Wolf</i> ,<br>No. 20-cv-955-WQH-BGS, 2020 WL 3469372 (S.D. Cal. June 25, 2020) .....                                 | 17      |
| <i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> ,<br>441 U.S. 520 (1979).....  | 8, 10   |
| <i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018).....   | 7       |
| <i>Blackie’s House of Beef, Inc. v. Castillo</i> ,<br>659 F.2d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....   | 19      |
| <i>Cameron v. Bouchard</i> ,<br>815 F. App'x 978 (6th Cir. 2020).....   | 12, 16  |
| <i>Caribbean Marine Servs. Co., Inc. v. Baldrige</i> ,<br>844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1988) .....  | 18      |
| <i>Chunn v. Edge</i> ,<br>___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 20-cv-1590 (RPK) (RLM),<br>2020 WL 3055669 (E.D.N.Y. June 9, 2020) .....                 | 15, 16  |
| <i>Dawson v. Asher</i> ,<br>No. C20-0409JLR-MAT, 2020 WL 1704324 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 8, 2020).....   | 18      |
| <i>Demore v. Kim</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 510 (2003).....  | 13, 17  |
| <i>Diouf v. Mukasey</i> ,<br>542 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2008) .....  | 9       |
| <i>Duvall v. Hogan</i> ,<br>No. ELH-94-2541, 2020 WL 3402301 (D. Md. June 19, 2020) .....   | 12      |
| <i>Earth Island Inst. v. Carlton</i> ,<br>626 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 2010) .....  | 7       |
| <i>Fernandez-Rodriguez v. Licon-Vitale</i> ,<br>___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 20 Civ. 3315 (ER),<br>2020 WL 3618941 (S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2020)..... | 15, 16  |
| <i>Friends of the Wild Swan v. Weber</i> ,<br>767 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2014) .....  | 18      |

*Gonzalez v. Ahern*,  
 No. 19-cv-07423-JSC, 2020 WL 3470089 (N.D. Cal. June 25, 2020)..... 17

*Gordon v. Cty. of Orange*,  
 888 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 9, 15

*Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Bhd. of Teamsters*,  
 415 U.S. 423 (1974)..... 7

*GSI Tech., Inc. v. United Memories, Inc.*, No. C,  
 13-1081 PSG, 2013 WL 12172990 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2013)..... 8, 10

*Hayes v. Williams*,  
 No. C-05-00070 RMW, 2009 WL 3004037 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 15, 2009)..... 9

*Hernandez Roman v. Wolf*,  
 \_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, No. 20-55436, 2020 WL 6040125 (9th Cir. Oct. 13, 2020) ..... passim

*Hope v. Warden*,  
 972 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2020) ..... passim

*Jennings v. Rodriguez*,  
 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)..... 13, 14, 17

*Jones v. Blanas*,  
 393 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 10

*Maney v. Brown*,  
 \_\_\_ F. Supp. 3d \_\_\_, No. 6:20-cv-00570-SB, 2020 WL 2839423 (D. Or. June 1, 2020)..... 14

*Mays v. Dart*,  
 453 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (N.D. Ill. 2020)..... 12

*Mazurek v. Armstrong*,  
 520 U.S. 968 (1997)..... 7, 10

*Murai v. Adducci*,  
 461 F. Supp. 3d 599 (E.D. Mich. 2020)..... 19

*Orantes-Hernandez v. Thornburg*,  
 919 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... 8, 10

*Parziale v. HP, Inc.*,  
 No. 5:19-cv-05363-EJD, 2020 WL 5798274 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2020) ..... 14

*Plata v. Newsom*,  
 445 F. Supp. 3d 557 (N.D. Cal. 2020)..... 11

*Prieto-Romero v. Clark*,  
 534 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 13

*Rodriguez Alcantara v. Archambeault*,  
 \_\_\_ F. Supp. 3d \_\_\_, No. 20cv0756 DMS (AHG),  
 2020 WL 2773765 (S.D. Cal. May 26, 2020)..... 10, 18

*Savino v. Souza*,  
459 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D. Mass. 2020) ..... 13

*Shell Offshore Inc. v. Greenpeace, Inc.*,  
815 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 9

*Sims v. Sayre*, No. C 08-01691 SBA (pr),  
2010 WL 3932080 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2010) ..... 19

*Solis-Martinez v. Adducci*,  
No. 1:20cv1175, 2020 WL 4057551 (N.D. Ohio July 20, 2020) ..... 12, 15

*Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky*,  
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 8, 20

*Thakker v. Doll*,  
456 F. Supp. 3d 647 (M.D. Pa. 2020) ..... 10, 19

*Toguchi v. Chung*,  
391 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 9, 15

*United States v. Gore*,  
3:10-cr-00250-PGS-1, 2020 WL 3962269 (D.N.J. July 13, 2020)..... 15

*United States v. Martinez-Fuerte*,  
428 U.S. 543 (1976)..... 19

*Valentine v. Collier*,  
956 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 21

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 7, 18

*Zepeda Rivas v. Jennings*,  
\_\_ F. Supp. 3d \_\_, No. 20-cv-02731-VC, 2020 WL 3055449 (N.D. Cal. June 9, 2020) ..... passim

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1226 ..... 13

8 U.S.C. § 1231 ..... 13

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 236.1 ..... 13
